

No. 14-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WALKER III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS DIVISION, SONS OF
CONFEDERATE VETERANS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
**Americans United for Separation of Church
and State Supporting Respondents**

Ayesha N. Khan
Gregory M. Lipper
Counsel of Record
AMERICANS UNITED
FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 850E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
lipper@au.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities ii
Interest Of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1
Summary Of Argument 1
Background 4
Argument..... 6
I. Texas Has Manipulated the “Government
Speech” and “Private Speech” Labels..... 6
II. Ruling for the State Would Facilitate
Improper Censorship, Including
Censorship of Religious Minorities 12
Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	4
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	18
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	13
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Schultz v. Medina Valley Independent School District</i> , No. 11-50486 (5th Cir. June 3, 2011).....	8
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	2
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	18

Other

<i>About Us</i> , Glory Gang, http://tinyurl.com/glorygang	17
Associated Press, <i>N.J. To Allow “ATHEIST” License Plate After Worker Labeled It “Offensive,”</i> CBS N.Y. (Aug. 29, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/atheistnj2	16–17
Brief Amici Curiae of the States of Colorado, et al. in Support of Appellees, <i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) (No. 08-4061)	11, 12
Brief of Appellees, <i>Schultz v. Medina Valley Independent School District</i> , No. 11-50486 (5th Cir. June 3, 2011).....	8
Brief of Indiana, Texas, and Twenty-One Additional States as Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioner, <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) (No. 12-696).....	10
Brief of the State of Texas as Amicus Curiae, <i>Schultz v. Medina Valley Independent School District</i> , No. 11-50486 (5th Cir. June 3, 2011).....	8, 9
Brief on the Merits of State of Texas et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) (No. 99-62)	7, 8
<i>BYU Overview</i> , Brigham Young University, http://tinyurl.com/byufacts	18
Kay Campbell, <i>No Wiccan Priest for Huntsville City Council Prayer? “Somebody Got the Collywobbles,”</i> AL.com (June 26, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/alwiccan	16

Complaint, <i>Morgan v. Martinez</i> , No. 3:14-cv-02468-JAP-LHG (D. N.J. Apr 17, 2014)	16
Jeremy Diamond, <i>Jindal: Some Muslims Trying to “Colonize” West</i> , CNN (Jan. 21, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/muslimsjindal	15
<i>Foul Ball: Coakley Calls Schilling “Another Yankee Fan,”</i> Wall St. J. Wash. Wire (Jan. 16, 2010, 4:12 PM), http://tinyurl.com/yankeesma	14
Gallup, Inc., <i>Religious Perceptions in America</i> (2009), available at http://tinyurl.com/gallupislam	15
Laurie Goodstein, <i>Across Nation, Mosque Projects Meet Opposition</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 2010), http://tinyurl.com/mosquesny	16
Laurie Goodstein, <i>In Seven States, Atheists Push to End Largely Forgotten Ban</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 6, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/atheismoffice	16
James Hamblin, <i>Bullied for Not Believing in God</i> , Atlantic (Sep. 13, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/atheismthreat	16
Reeve Hamilton & Alexa Ura, <i>Rep to Staff: Ask Muslim Visitors to Pledge Allegiance</i> , Tex. Trib. (Jan. 29, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/muslimstx	15
Brian Ianieri, <i>Christie Doubles Down on Cheering for the Cowboys</i> , Press of Atlantic City (Dec. 16), http://tinyurl.com/cowboysnj	14

- Elizabeth Landers, *Atheist Sues Over New Jersey License Plate Refusal*, CNN (Apr. 20, 2014), <http://tinyurl.com/atheistnj> 16
- Specialty License Plates*, Texas Department of Motor Vehicles, <http://tinyurl.com/platestx> 5, 6, 17, 18
- Texas Department of Motor Vehicles, *Proposing a Specialty License Plate* (2012), available at <http://tinyurl.com/brochuretx> 2, 4, 15
